This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029204-2025

Contract

0-19 Services

Torbay Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-029204

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-052acc

Published 2 June 2025, 3:07pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Torbay Council

Town Hall

Torquay

TQ13DR

Contact

Chloe Farquhar

Email

chloe.farquhar@torbay.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK42 - Torbay

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

0-19 Services

Reference number

TPH6424

II.1.2) Main CPV code

• 85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The previous notice for this service and contract (2025/S 000-000462) which can be found here:

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000462-2025?origin=SearchResults&p=1

was published on 08 January 2025. Due to the Find a Tender Service website being redeveloped, this has meant that the previously published F03 notice (2025/S 000-000462) relating to this service and contract cannot be linked to the required F14 Corrigendum notice for changes or additional information notice can be published to enable compliance with the Provider Selection Regime.

This notice is being published to enable the F14 Corrigendum notice to be completed and published to finalise the award of the contract.

For clarity, nothing has changed from the original notice, the contract requirement, supplier, price and so on is the same. This is purely to complete the notice requirements under the Provider Selection Regime.

For full transparency, the following information was included in the previously published F03 notice:

The 0-19 Service fundamentally works towards the Children and Young People's Plan from antenatal through to age 19, and 24 with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and care experienced. The Service sits within the local and national strategic frameworks that covers children and young people, incorporating agendas that seek to protect children and give them the best start in life. It is underpinned by the national Healthy Child Programme (HCP) and is a pre-requisite for any 0-19 Service. The Healthy Child Programme provides a framework to support collaborative work and more integrated delivery.

This provision includes the delivery of the core family hubs services in Torbay, previously known as Children Centres.

The contract title of '0-19 Service' may change upon formal award of the contract, however the reference of 'TPH6424' will remain.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £42,300,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

• 85141200 - Services provided by nurses

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

• UKK42 - Torbay

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The previous notice for this service and contract (2025/S 000-000462) which can be found here:

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000462-2025?origin=SearchResults&p=1

was published on 08 January 2025. Due to the Find a Tender Service website being redeveloped, this has meant that the previously published F03 notice (2025/S 000-000462) relating to this service and contract cannot be linked to the required F14 Corrigendum notice for changes or additional information notice can be published to enable compliance with the Provider Selection Regime.

This notice is being published to enable the F14 Corrigendum notice to be completed and published to finalise the award of the contract.

For clarity, nothing has changed from the original notice, the contract requirement, supplier, price and so on is the same. This is purely to complete the notice requirements under the Provider Selection Regime.

For full transparency, the following information was included in the previously published F03 notice:

The 0-19 Service fundamentally works towards the Children and Young People's Plan from antenatal through to age 19, and 24 with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)

and care experienced. The Service sits within the local and national strategic frameworks that covers children and young people, incorporating agendas that seek to protect children

and give them the best start in life. It is underpinned by the national Healthy Child Programme (HCP) and is a pre-requisite for any 0-19 Service. The Healthy Child Programme provides a framework to support collaborative work and more integrated delivery. This provision includes the delivery of the core family hubs services in Torbay, previously known as Children Centres.

Torbay Council intend to award the contract to the existing Provider following the Direct

Award Process C.

The approximate lifetime value of the contract is £42.3m. The approximate value of the initial term of the contract (5 years) is £19.9m.

The duration of the contract is expected to be from 01 April 2025 until 31 March 2035. The initial period is 5 years with options to extend for up to a further 5 years.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: The existing provider is satisfying the original contract and will likely satisfy the proposed contract to a sufficient standard / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The previous notice for this service and contract (2025/S 000-000462) which can be found here:

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000462-2025?origin=SearchResults&p=1

was published on 08 January 2025. Due to the Find a Tender Service website being redeveloped, this has meant that the previously published F03 notice (2025/S 000-000462) relating to this service and contract cannot be linked to the required F14 Corrigendum notice for changes or additional information notice can be published to enable compliance with the Provider Selection Regime.

This notice is being published to enable the F14 Corrigendum notice to be completed and published to finalise the award of the contract.

For clarity, nothing has changed from the original notice, the contract requirement, supplier, price and so on is the same. This is purely to complete the notice requirements under the Provider Selection Regime.

For full transparency, the following information was included in the previously published F03 notice:

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed below

• The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award. The publication of this notice marks the start of the standstill period. Representations by providers must be made to the relevant authority by midnight on 21 January 2025. This contract has not yet formally been awarded; this notice serves as an intention to award under the PSR.

Please see Section VI. Complementary information, VI.3) Additional information for further information relating to this notice.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Torbay South Devon and NHS Foundation Trust

Torbay Hospital

Torquay

TQ2 7AA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK42 - Torbay

Care Quality Commision

RA9

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £42,300,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £42,300,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The previous notice for this service and contract (2025/S 000-000462) which can be found here:

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000462-2025?origin=SearchResults&p=1

was published on 08 January 2025. Due to the Find a Tender Service website being redeveloped, this has meant that the previously published F03 notice (2025/S 000-000462) relating to this service and contract cannot be linked to the required F14 Corrigendum notice for changes or additional information notice can be published to

enable compliance with the Provider Selection Regime.

This notice is being published to enable the F14 Corrigendum notice to be completed and published to finalise the award of the contract.

For clarity, nothing has changed from the original notice, the contract requirement, supplier, price and so on is the same. This is purely to complete the notice requirements under the Provider Selection Regime.

For full transparency, the following information was included in the previously published F03 notice:

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

The standstill period begins on the day after the publication of this notice. Representations by providers must be made to decision makers by midnight on 21 January 2025.

This contract has not yet formally been awarded; this notice serves as an intention to award under the PSR. Written representations should be sent to commercial.services@torbay.gov.uk

The deadline for written representations is 21 January 2025 at midnight.

The award decision-makers for this contract are the Director of Public Health, the Director of Children's Services and the Director of Finance for Torbay Council, in consultation with relevant members.

There were no declared conflicts or potential conflicts of interest of the individuals making the decision.

The relative importance of the key criteria was as follows:

- 1. Quality and Innovation 27.00%
- 2. Value 10.00%
- 3. Integration, Collaboration and Service Sustainability 27.00%
- 4. Improving Access, Reducing Health Inequalities and Facilitating Choice 26.00%
- 5. Social Value 10.00%

The rationale for the relative importance of the key criteria is as follows:

Key Criteria 1 and 3 were identified as the most important to Torbay to ensure a quality service that is effective, efficient and safe whilst sustainable and maintains a collaborative relationship with partner agencies and departments.

Key Criteria 4 was identified as the second most important criterion as one of the key local priorities is to reduce health inequalities.

Key Criteria 2 was identified as having a lower relative importance to the other criteria as it is a local drive to ensure good quality services over price.

The relative importance for Key Criteria 5 was set based on our mandatory minimum requirement for social value.

The existing provider is satisfying the original contract and will likely satisfy the proposed contract to a sufficient standard when applying the key criteria.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

7 Rolls Building, Fetter Lane

London

EC4A 1NL

Email

tcc.issue@justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom